changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company transacts business in local currency and in foreign currency, primarily US
Dollars. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange
risk. The Company may use forward contracts or foreign exchange options towards hedging risk resulting from changes
and fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rate. These foreign exchange contracts, carried at fair value, may have
varying maturities varying depending upon the primary host contract requirement and risk management strategy of the
company.

The Company manages its foreign currency risk by hedging appropriate percentage of its foreign currency exposure, as
per its established risk management policy.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro and other currencies to the functional currency of the
Company, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives.

Particulars Change in Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity

currency For the Year For the Year For the Year For the Year

exchange rate Ended March Ended March Ended March Ended March

31, 2017 31, 2016 31, 2017 31, 2016

US Dollars +5%  (600)  (165)  (392)  (108)

-5%  600  165  392  108

RMB +5%  (205)  (73)  (134)  (48)

-5%  205  73  134  48

EUR +5%  (9)  (4)  (6)  (2)

-5%  9  4  6  2

MYR +5%  8  8  5  5

-5%  (8)  (8)  (5)  (5)

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

180 BLUE STAR LIMITED

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Company’s debt interest obligations. Further, the Company engages in financing activities at market linked rates
and therefore, any changes in the domestic or global interest rates environment may impact future rates of borrowing. To
manage this risk, the management maintains a robust portfolio mix of multiple borrowing products. Buyers credit is used